

Preparing Career Ready Graduates

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas, President Valerie F. Davis, Clerk Brooke Ashjian Claudia Cazares Christopher De La Cerda Lindsay Cal Johnson Carol Mills, J.D.

> SUPERINTENDENT Robert G. Nelson

eLearning Companion Device (LCD) Parent/Caregiver or Guardian Agreement

This agreement outlines student and parent/guardian responsibilities for the eLearning Companion Device Initiative. By signing the agreement, the parent/guardian agrees to the terms below.

Fresno Unified has developed the eLearning Companion Device (LCD) program to provide students with a device that can access learning outside of the classroom. For additional information, please visit: <u>go.fresnou.org/LCD</u>. The devices are loaned to you, the parents/guardians, for your student to use for four years or until they graduate or leave the District. Like textbooks, the devices remain the property of Fresno Unified.

Students are expected to abide by the District's <u>Acceptable Use Policy (AUP)</u> and responsibly use the device, apps and online services in the practice good digital citizenship. Any actions performed or initiated through the device or the District network must be in line with the Acceptable Use Policy. While the device is connected to home or non-school-based networks, it is the parent /guardian's responsibility to monitor the student's on-line usage, habits and activities. Using the device for any purpose other than educational use may result in the student's loss of privileges and return of the device.

It is the expectation that the device will be in service for four years from date issued. After four years, students having demonstrated good digital citizenship, will be able to keep the device. If the student leaves the District or graduates within the four-year period, the device must be returned to the District.

Please visit *go.fresnou.org/LCD* for additional information for privacy and legal compliance statements as well as more information about device management.

Education apps preinstalled on the device are age appropriate, vetted, and compliant with state and federal privacy laws. Parents/Guardians are responsible for the cost and use of any additional app downloads or purchases. It is recommended that parents/guardians regularly review any apps or content installed on the device after it is issued.

For device repair, you can return it to the Fresno Unified School District Education Center or request a pre-paid device mailer to be sent to you. To obtain a pre-paid device mailer you will fill out the form on the LCD website (link above).

Parent Responsibilites:

- I will supervise my student's use of the device outside of the District network.
- I will discuss the District's Responsible and Acceptable Use policy with my Student and how to practice good digital citizenship.

- I will discuss our family's values and expectations regarding the use if the Internet, digital communication, device apps.
- I will make sure the device is returned to the school when requested and upon my student's withdrawal from Fresno Unified School District.
- I agree to pay for any fees for repair or replacement to continue participation in the eLearning Companion Device (LCD).

To participate in the pilot the student must be currently enrolled this school year and plan on enrolling in a Fresno Unified school site next school year.

Signing this for the Parent/Guardian acknowledges the responsibility of both the parent/guardian as well as the student. Participation in the program is a privilege and students violating the Acceptable Use Policy (AUP), could lose the ability to participate in the eLearning Companion Device (LCD) program and require the return of the device to Fresno Unified.

Guardian Name
Guardian Signature
Relationship to
-
Student